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Please supply all requested information in the yellow-shaded areas and indicate any attachments that have been included.  Document all attachments and which section and question they pertain to.
2.4.1 Company Background
2.4.1.1 Please provide a background on your Company. Please include the number of years in business in the State of Indiana, and nationwide, and the number of current contracts in Indiana and nationwide. Be sure to include any pertinent information that could help the State have a better understanding of your business.
2.4.1.2 Please describe your current largest client, detailing number of posts and in which Indiana regions. If Respondent is incumbent, please refer to a client other than the State of Indiana.
2.4.2 Service/Capabilities
2.4.2.1 Can Respondent provide both armed and unarmed security guard services? Please indicate number of armed and unarmed guards currently on Respondents’ payroll in the State of Indiana.
2.4.2.2 Please detail your armed security services capabilities by guard levels as described in the Mandatory Minimum Requirements Attachment H, that are currently on Respondents’ payroll in the State of Indiana. Do not describe guard training requirements in this section. See Section 4 regarding Training Education and Certification.
2.4.2.3 Please detail your unarmed security services capabilities, by guard levels, that are currently on Respondents’ payroll in the State of Indiana. Do not describe guard training requirements in this section. See Section 4 regarding Training Education and Certification.
2.4.2.4 Please provide details on any other added value security guard services the Respondent can provide at no cost to the State of Indiana.
2.4.2.5 Can Respondent provide analysis of the current security services operations in the State of Indiana and provide recommendations for optimization of security services which will provide cost savings to the state? If yes, please provide details. Is there an additional fee for these services?
2.4.2.6 With the exception of security guards, can Respondent provide other security services to help provide cost savings to the State of Indiana? If yes, please detail those services and any associated additional costs.
2.4.2.7 How much advance notice (quantify) does Respondent need in order to fulfill a “special request” or “special events” need for security guard services? What procedures are in place to ensure request is fulfilled on time?
2.4.2.8 If Respondent has entered into a Collective Bargaining Agreement with a union, please include a complete list of Indiana locations, by address, which have been designated as union locations. Please indicate the effective date of the union requirement for each location.

2.4.2.9 Can respondent provide telecommunication equipment to security guard at no charge to the State of Indiana? This would include cell phones and/or radios (or other types of communication equipment).

2.4.2.10  Please detail types of situations in which your company may opt to decline, for legal or policy reasons, providing Security Guard services to the State of Indiana. For example: Level of threat, etc. 
2.4.2.11 Please include a copy of the respondent’s weapons policy and procedure manual in respect to armed guards. Do not describe guard training requirements in this section. See Section 4 regarding Training Education and Certification.

2.4.2.12 Please include a copy of your company’s policy and procedures manual      regarding bank deposit escort services.
2.4.2.13 Please provide the number of Indiana Law Enforcement Training Board certified officers currently on Respondent’s payroll in the State of Indiana.
2.4.2.14 Please provide your company’s policy and procedures manual in regard to guard detention techniques and capabilities. 

2.4.3 Project Plan and Estimate
2.4.3.1   Please detail your hiring process for armed security guards, including the minimum length of experience required to be an armed guard within the Respondent’s organization. 
2.4.3.2   Please detail your hiring process for unarmed security guards, including the minimum length of experience required to be an armed guard within your organization.

2.4.3.3 Is your pool of armed security guards sufficient to fully staff the armed security guard requirements described in this RFP? If not, please indicate the number of sub-contracted armed security guards necessary to meet the requirements described in this RFP.

2.4.3.4 How does the Respondent verify sub-contracted armed security guards meet Respondent’s qualifications and can perform to the Respondent’s specifications, which may be different than those of the sub-contracted vendor?
2.4.3.5 Does Respondent review resumes of the sub-contracted armed and unarmed security guards?

2.4.3.6 Does Respondent perform background checks on all armed and unarmed security guards being considered for employment? If yes, please provide details on the specific background checks performed and any disqualifying factors for employment.
2.4.3.7 Does Respondent require a High School Diploma, TASC or GED for consideration of employment for both armed and unarmed security guards?

2.4.3.8 Does Respondent have a minimum age for consideration of employment for both and unarmed security guards? If yes, please provide details.

2.4.3.9 Does Respondent have a maximum age for consideration of employment for both armed and unarmed security guards? If yes, please provide details.

2.4.3.10 Does Respondent require a drug screening prior to employment for both armed and unarmed security guards? If yes, please provide details.

2.4.3.11 Does Respondent perform random drug screenings throughout employment for both armed and unarmed security guards? If yes, please provide details.

2.4.3.12  Does Respondent conduct personality assessments or evaluations prior to employment for both armed and unarmed security guards? Please provide details.

2.4.3.13 Does Respondent perform a physical ability test to determine if the applicant can perform the job duties necessary, prior to employment, for both armed and unarmed security guards? If yes, please provide details.

2.4.3.14 Does Respondent provide a benefits package to employees? If yes, please provide details.
2.4.3.15 Does respondent require valid Driver’s License and proof of vehicle insurance (bank deposits) for consideration of employment for both armed and unarmed security guards?
2.4.4 Training/Education/Certification

2.4.4.1 Does Respondent require security guards to complete specific training courses prior to employment? If yes, please provide details on the training required for guard level.

2.4.4.2 Does Respondent require security guards to complete or renew specific training courses throughout employment? If yes, please provide details for both armed and unarmed security guards and for each  guard level

2.4.4.3 Does Respondent require security guards to hold specific certification(s) prior to employment? If yes, please provide details for both armed and unarmed security guards and for each guard level.
2.4.4.4 Will Respondent develop a training curriculum based on specific requirements of each State of Indiana agency location where guards are posted? Will Respondent also provide this training to all security guards prior to being placed (and when deemed necessary) at an agency location for the State of Indiana? If yes, please provide details for both armed and unarmed security guards and for each guard level (including the length of time for on-the-job training, and the position of the individual providing the training).

2.4.4.5 Does Respondent provide magnetometer training as part of the on-the-job training to all security guards? If yes, please provide details (including names of the individuals performing the training, their job title, and their experience with magnetometer training).
2.4.4.6 Does Respondent provide training on the reasonable use of force techniques which may be used to detain an individual? If yes, please provide the details of the training and how many currently employed staff members have been trained in detention techniques.

2.4.5 Uniforms/Appearance
2.4.5.1 Does Respondent provide uniforms to all security guards at no charge to the State of Indiana? If yes, please provide a description below and a sample picture of the uniform in Attachment F.

2.4.5.2 What is Respondent’s policy for employees whose appearance/uniform is deemed unsatisfactory while the employee is on the job? Please provide details.
2.4.5.3 Does Respondent have a policy regarding appearance for each of the guard levels? Please provide a copy of Respondent’s dress code/appearance policy.

2.4.6 Quality Assurance
2.4.6.1 What quality assurance measures does Respondent have in place to proactively monitor the State of Indiana contract for security services at each user agency site? Please provide details.

2.4.6.2 What procedures are internal Respondent policy for escalating non-compliance to the State contract for security services?
2.4.6.3 How often will the Account Manager be on site to evaluate the performance of the security guards at each facility/location?

2.4.6.4 What performance metrics does the Respondent use to evaluate the security guards, site managers, and account managers employed for the State of Indiana contract? Is the same protocol in place regardless of level of employee? Please provide details for each level of employee.

2.4.6.5 If it is deemed that a security guard, site manager, or account manager is not meeting the metrics above, what is the protocol and process for remedying the shortfall in metrics? In what timeframe (quantify) will the employee be removed from the State of Indiana contract if he/she is not meeting these metrics? Please provide details.

2.4.6.6 Will Respondent inform the State of Indiana Vendor Manager of any shortfalls in performance metrics for any level of the Respondent’s employee? Please provide details on this process.

2.4.6.7 Will Respondent inform the State of Indiana Vendor Manager regarding the removal of employees due to failing drug testing, background checks, required training courses, firearm policies, etc? Please provide details on this process.

2.4.6.8 What is Respondent’s current turnover rate for security guards posted within the State of Indiana? Please provide details. If the Respondent is the incumbent security services vendor, please provide supportive documentation of the State of Indiana branch turnover rate.

2.4.6.9 What programs or incentives does Respondent provide to retain and develop long term relationships with its employees? Please provide details.

2.4.6.10 Is Respondent willing to incorporate a retention plan specific to security guards posted at State of Indiana guard posts? Please describe a State specific retention plan.

2.4.6.11 For accountability reasons, the State of Indiana may withhold the payment of certain invoices or a percentage of an invoice, due to contract non-compliance or unsatisfactory performance of any level of Respondent’s employees or sub-contractors. Please describe your level of acceptance with this accountability method.

2.4.6.12 Should the State request a guard be removed immediately, does Respondent maintain sufficient staffing to accommodate this request? Please describe this process.

2.4.7 Customer Service and Account Management
2.4.7.1 Please describe in detail your company’s proposed account management team structure including names and contact information when possible, and services each individual or group will perform.  Please indicate if any attachments are included.

2.4.7.2 What is your company's standard process for problem resolution, including standard response times, with regard to all awarded regions?

2.4.7.3 What is your company's standard process for problem escalation if the standard problem resolution process cannot resolve an issue?

2.4.7.4 Is Respondent willing to provide the State a dedicated Account Management team?  Please provide a yes/no response.  If no, please provide an explanation of any alternative solution your company has to offer.

2.4.7.5 What is your company's definition of a dedicated Account Management Team and what provisions do you have in place for backup support? Please include a timeframe (quantify) for backup support availability. 

2.4.7.6 What is the minimum acceptable level of security industry experience required for a lead account manager to be assigned to the State of Indiana contract or customers of similar size and complexity? If a proposed account manager has been identified in Respondent’s proposal, please indicate his/her number of years of experience in the security industry, and number of years of experience as an account manager in a large scale environment such as the State of Indiana.

2.4.7.7 Is the lead account manager capable of providing accurate, timely reports and follow-up on critical issues and immediate staffing needs? Please describe specific duties of the lead account manager.

2.4.7.8 Will your company provide a resume for each member of the proposed Account Management Team as an attachment to the contract?  Please provide a yes/no response.  If no, please provide an explanation of any alternative solution your company has to offer.

2.4.7.9 Will a member of the proposed Account Management Team able to be on site at a given location by the next business day, if necessary?   Please provide a yes/no response.  If no, please provide an explanation of any alternative solution your company has to offer.

2.4.7.10 What is the replacement process in the case of a proposed Account Management team member departing or being replaced at the request of the State Vendor Manager?

2.4.7.11 Is Respondent willing to provide a resume for a proposed replacement for any Account Management Team member?  Please provide a yes/no response.  If no, please provide an explanation of any alternative solution your company has to offer.

2.4.7.12 How does your company define its customer service quality program? If the Respondent is the incumbent, please detail the company’s customer service quality program in lieu of current practices with the State of Indiana and the user agencies.

2.4.7.13 What metrics does your company use to measure the performance of your company's customer service quality program?  What is deemed to be "acceptable" and "excellent" performance based on each defined customer service metric? Are these metrics specific to a customer and are they reported on?

2.4.7.14 Does your company have a policy that states a maximum number of guards or guard hours that your lead account manager has responsibility for overseeing? If yes, please describe.

2.4.7.15 If the answer to item 2.4.7.14 is yes, is your company willing to provide proof that the lead account manager is adhering to your company’s policy regarding the maximum number of guards or guard hours?

2.4.7.16 Does your company have a maximum number of different companies for which the lead account manager is responsible? If yes, please explain.

2.4.7.17 If the answer to item 2.4.7.16 is yes, is your company willing to provide proof that the lead account manager is adhering to your company’s policy regarding the maximum number of companies for which he/she is responsible?

2.4.7.18 Does the lead account manager have a limited size territory (in miles) in order to provide optimum response time and excellent customer service? If yes, please describe.
2.4.7.19 Please include invoicing capabilities in regards to providing centralized billing for an agency with branch/site location detail. How are rates/partial hours/time calculated and billed?
2.4.8 Implementation and Transition
2.4.8.1 Please describe your company's proposed timeline for implementation, citing specific dates and deadlines for your major implementation plan tasks. The timeline must include target completion dates for Scopes of Work (SOW) for each user agency location identified in the RFP.

2.4.8.2 Please describe the required State personnel and the level of involvement your company expects during new contract implementation.

2.4.8.3 Please describe what level of below target implementation performance (missing deadlines beyond a specific timeframe, etc.), would result in your company offering the State a monetary remedy?  Please specify the monetary remedy that your company would offer.

2.4.8.4 Please give an example of a large scale implementation, including number of posts and identification of Indiana regions involved in the implementation. Please exclude prior State of Indiana security services implementations.

2.4.8.5 Please describe a post-implementation success where Respondent serviced an account similar to the State, in number of posts and responsibilities. Please exclude prior State of Indiana security services implementations.

2.4.9 Reporting
2.4.9.1 What are the standard reports that your company provides to your customers?  Please provide a list of your company's standard reports, including examples, as an attachment to your RFP response. Please note which are available online.

2.4.9.2 Please detail your company’s customized and ad hoc reporting capabilities including how long the State will wait to receive new requests for information regarding government center posts and those around the State. 

2.4.9.3 Does your company provide Online Account Management Services that enables the State Vendor Management team to monitor activity?  If so, please provide a list of all functions of online capabilities including reporting.

2.4.9.4 Upon assuming a State command post, will Respondent provide a report that verifies all armed and unarmed guards have successfully passed background checks, completed required training, successfully passed drug tests, and have received all required certifications including handgun licensing and/or recertification?
2.4.9.5 Does Respondent require armed and unarmed guards to complete a report/record that will be provided to the State, regarding observations and/or occurrences?
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